SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11448/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2024 in WP(C) No. 11232/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

M/S NATUREVILLE PROMOTERS PRIVATE LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.118163/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.118162/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 118163/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 207695/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 296344/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 296356/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 125437/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 118162/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12221/2024 (XIV)

IA FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 124455/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 124456/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 136122/2024

IA No. 124456/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 136122/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 124455/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 11614/2024 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 119185/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 119186/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 136120/2024

IA No. 119185/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Contd..

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 119186/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 136120/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

- 2 -

SLP(C) No. 12270/2024 (XIV)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 124877/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 124878/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 136128/2024

IA No. 124878/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 136128/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 124877/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 12818/2024 (XIV)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 129117/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 129118/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 136156/2024

IA No. 129118/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 136156/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 129117/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 12559/2024 (XIV)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 127695/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 127697/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 136123/2024

IA No. 127697/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 136123/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 127695/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

SLP(C) No. 17407/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 13097/2024 (XIV)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA Contd..

131753/2024

IA No. 131753/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13083/2024 (XIV)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 131651/2024, IA No. 131651/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13019/2024 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 131032/2024, IA No. 131032/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13253/2024 (XIV)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 133186/2024

IA No. 133186/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 16708/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 17401/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 17411/2024 (XIV)

IA No.161695/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 17760/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 17864/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 24508/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 22861/2024 (XIV)

IA No.211523/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 23919/2024 (XIV)

IA No.201763/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 25113/2024 (XIV)

IA No.234157/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 26619/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 236548/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Contd..

- 4

IA No. 235343/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 27219/2024 (XIV) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 26617/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 9058-9059/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 69762/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 69763/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9060-9061/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 70619/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 70617/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date: 20-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s): Dr. Manas Shankar Ray, Adv.

Mr. Shouryendu Ray, Adv.

Ms. Vatsala Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Yashendra, Adv.

Ms. Ranu Purohit, AOR

Mr. Gagan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Debmalya Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Manmeet Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gurtejpal Singh, Adv.

Ms. Apurva, Adv.

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Deepak Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Saksham Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.

Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Ved Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nischay Kantoor, Adv.

Ms. Soniya Dodeja, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Abrol, Adv.

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Contd..

- 5 -

Ms. Kshirja Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Verma, AOR

Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Chanana, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Puneet Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Garg, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR

Mr. Rajat Joneja, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. N Venkatraman, A.S.G.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. H R Rao, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.

Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Mr. Antariksh Singh, Adv.

Mr. S A Haseeb, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh Ii, Adv.

Mr. Nakkul Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Amit Verma, AOR

Ms. Kavita Jha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Deepak Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Deepesh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Akash Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Issue notice to the respondent(s) in the petitions, if any, where notice has not yet been issued.

Leave granted.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken as against the petitioner(s) herein.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)